be determined.

Amounts previously provided for future removal and site restoration costs were determined on the
same basis as amounts included for these activities in previous transmission tariffs.  The future
removal and restoration costs recovered to date through tariffs in excess of the asset retirement
obligations recorded under generally accepted accounting principles are accrued as a regulatory
liability.  As a result, there is no impact to net income or retained earnings from this change in
accounting policy.

As of December 31, 2004, the estimated total undiscounted amount of interim asset retirement
obligations was approximately $149.7 million.  The obligations will be settled over the useful life of
the assets, with the majority of the retirements estimated to occur between 2004 and 2040.  A
discount rate of 5.67% was used to calculate the carrying value of the asset retirement obligations.
The effect of this change in accounting policy was recorded retroactively with restatement of prior
periods.

The adjustments required to the April 30, 2004 balance sheet to implement this change are as
follows:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Capital assets 832,128 39,164 871,292
Regulatory liabilities 20,555 108,967 129,522
Provision for future removal and

site restoration 122,619 (122,619) -
Asset retirement obligations - 52,816 52,816
Retained earnings 12,593 - 12,593

ALTALINK, L.P.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CON’T)

Eight months ended December 31, 2004 and twelve months ended April 30, 2004
(in thousands of dollars)

8

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CON’T)

The adjustments to the income statement for the year ended April 30, 2004 to implement this change
are as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Operating and miscellaneous

revenue 154,020 866 154,886
Depreciation and accretion 41,272 866 42,138
Net income 26,509 - 26,509

A reconciliation between the opening and closing asset retirement obligations balance is provided
below:

 December 31, 2004 April 30, 2004
Balance, beginning of period $   52,816 $   49,983
Liabilities incurred in period - -
Liabilities settled in period (642) -
Accretion expense 1,988 2,833
Balance, end of period $   54,162 $   52,816

4. CONTINGENCY

Altalink has been named as a party to an action commenced by the United Utility Workers
Association and others, in respect of the use and control of pension funds acquired from TransAlta
Utilities in connection with the purchase of TransAlta’s transmission business.  As the claim relates
directly to actions taken by TransAlta prior to the acquisition of its transmission business by
AltaLink, it is AltaLink's position that the claim constitutes an excluded liability order under
AltaLink’s agreement with TransAlta and AltaLink has provided notice to TransAlta of its intention
to seek indemnification in respect thereof from TransAlta.

ALTALINK, L.P.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CON’T)

Eight months ended December 31, 2004 and twelve months ended April 30, 2004
(in thousands of dollars)

9

5. CAPITAL ASSETS
 December 31, 2004

 Regulated
Depreciation

Rates

Effective
Depreciation

Rates

Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book

Value
 % %

Substations, transmission
lines & telecontrol  2.75 – 3.27 4.13-5.19 $ 968,099 $ 120,641  $ 847,458
Division offices 2.41-10.00 2.34-9.67 17,166 1,924 15,242
Surface & mineral rights 1.81 3.92 14,734 1,432 13,302
Uninstalled meters &
transformers 2.60 1.10 13,545 311 13,234
Vehicles 10.00 10.28 7,610 2,253 5,357
Capital leases 33.33 33.33 302 257 45
Other 4.29-22.22 4.35-21.03 27,061 6,375 20,686
Land ⎯ ⎯ 10,926 ⎯ 10,926
Customer contributions 4.11-5.68 3.47-11.80 (49,002) (3,667) (45,335)
   1,010,441 129,526 880,915
Assets under construction ⎯ ⎯ 22,146 ⎯ 22,146
   $1,032,587 $ 129,526  $ 903,061

 April 30, 2004

Regulated
Depreciation

Rates

Effective
Depreciation

Rates

Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book

Value
 % %

Substations, transmission
lines & telecontrol  2.75 – 3.27 4.78-5.55 $ 910,689 $ 93,172  $ 817,517
Division offices 2.41-10.00 2.43-10.00 16,107 1,389 14,718
Surface & mineral rights 1.81 4.02 14,314 1,075 13,239
Uninstalled meters &
transformers 2.60 1.07 12,636 250 12,386
Vehicles 10.00 12.57 7,054 1,613 5,441
Capital leases 33.33 33.33 302 190 112
Other 4.29-22.22 4.80-25.37 21,972 4,171 17,801
Land ⎯ ⎯ 11,163 ⎯ 11,163
Customer contributions 4.11-5.68 4.30-11.80 (36,361) (2,729) (33,632)
   957,876 99,131 880,915
Assets under construction ⎯ ⎯ 12,547 ⎯ 12,547
   $ 970,423 $ 99,131  $ 871,292

The total amount of AFUDC capitalized for the eight months ended December 31, 2004 was $1,170
and was $464 for the year ended April 30, 2004.

ALTALINK, L.P.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CON’T)

Eight months ended December 31, 2004 and twelve months ended April 30, 2004
(in thousands of dollars)

10

5. CAPITAL ASSETS (CON’T)

For rate setting purposes the capital assets number included in the rate base calculation are capital
assets less the provision for future removal and site restoration, assets under construction and
unamortized software.

6. DEBT

Effective